

Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCWC-14-0000828
29-JUL-2016
11:25 AM

SCWC-14-0000828

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF KAUAI,)
) ON APPLICATION FOR A WRIT OF
Respondent/Plaintiff-Appellee,) CERTIORARI TO THE INTERMEDIATE
) COURT OF APPEALS
)
vs.) ICA Opinion: March 31, 2016
) ICA Judgment: May 11, 2016
HANALEI RIVER HOLDINGS, LTD., a)
Cook Islands corporation, *et al.*,) Circuit Court (Fifth Circuit)
) Civil No. 11-1-0098
Petitioners/Defendants-Appellants.) Hon. Kathleen N.A. Watanabe
) Final Judgment: April 25, 2014
)
_____)

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA AND NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

APPENDICES 1 — 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
A. Owners’ Counsel of America.....	1
B. NFIB Small Business Legal Center	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. PARCELS NEED NOT ABUT TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE JURY AS PART OF A LARGER UNIFIED TRACT	5
A. <i>Bonded Investments</i> : Unified Use, Not Rigid Rules.....	5
B. Most Courts Reject The ICA’s “Must Touch” Rule.....	8
C. Across The Road, Across A River, Or Across The Ocean	9
II. THE ICA OPINION SHOULD BE PARTIALLY DEPUBLISHED.....	10
A. This Court’s Inherent Power To Guide Development Of The Law.....	10
B. Arbitrary Rules Should Not Make Eminent Domain Harder Than It Already Is For Property Owners	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	1
<i>Am. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Cnty. of Marin</i> , 653 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Ark. Game and Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012)	1, 3
<i>Baetjer v. United States</i> , 143 F.2d 391 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 323 U.S. 772 (1944)	4, 8, 9-10
<i>Barnes v. N.C. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 109 S.E.2d 219 (N.C. 1959)	7
<i>Barton v. City of Norwalk</i> , 135 A.3d 711 (Conn. App. Ct. 2016)	9
<i>City and Cnty. of Honolulu v. Bonded Investment Co., Ltd.</i> , 54 Haw. 523, 511 P.2d 163 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City and Cnty. of Honolulu v. International Air Service Co.</i> , 63 Haw. 322, 628 P.2d 192 (1981)	6
<i>City and Cnty. of Honolulu v. Market Place, Ltd.</i> , 55 Haw. 226, 517 P.2d 7 (1973)	6, 13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Wolf</i> , 491 P.2d 813 (Cal. 1971)	8
<i>City of Menlo Park v. Artino</i> , 311 P.2d 135 (Cal. App. 1957)	7
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	1, 13
<i>City of Winston-Salem v. Slate</i> , 647 S.E.2d 643 (N.C. App. 2007)	9
<i>Cnty. of Hawaii v. C&J Coupe Family, Ltd. P’ship</i> , 124 Haw. 281, 242 P.3d 1136, <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 249 (2010)	1-2
<i>Cnty. of Hawaii v. C&J Coupe Family Ltd. P’ship</i> , 120 Haw. 400, 208 P.3d 713 (2009)	2
<i>Cnty. of Hawaii v. C & J Coupe Family Ltd. P’ship</i> , 119 Haw. 352, 198 P.3d 615 (2008)	2, 12
<i>Cnty of Kauai v. Hanalei River Holdings, Ltd.</i> , No. CAAP-14-0000828, 2016 Haw. App. LEXIS 224 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curley v. Wetzel</i> , 82 A.3d 418 (Pa. 2013)	11
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Rowe</i> , 531 S.E.2d 836 (N.C. App. 2002)	9
<i>Div. of Admin., State Dep’t of Transp. v. Jirik</i> , 471 So. 2d 549 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985)	8-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	1
<i>Doolittle v. Everett</i> , 786 P.2d 253 (Wash. 1990)	8
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	1
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Haw. Pub. Emp. Rel. Bd. v. Haw. Stat. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 55 Haw. 386, 520 P.2d 422 (1974)	10-11
<i>Housing Auth. of Newark v. Norfolk Realty Co.</i> , 364 A.2d 1052 (N.J. 1976)	8
<i>In re BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of L.A.</i> , No. CAAP-14-0001135 (Haw. Ct. App. Apr. 28, 2015)	3
<i>In re Estate of Campbell</i> , 130 Haw. 183, 307 P.3d 163 (Ct. App. 2013)	2
<i>In re Kendall</i> , S. Ct. Misc. No. 2009-0025, 2012 V.I. Supreme LEXIS 20 (V.I. 2012)	11
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	1
<i>Kaiser Hawaii Kai Dev. Co. v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 70 Haw. 480, 777 P.2d 244 (1989)	2
<i>Kauai Springs, Inc. v. Planning Comm’n of Kauai</i> , 133 Haw. 141, 324 P.3d 951 (2014)	1
<i>Kellberg v. Yuen</i> , 135 Haw. 236, 349 P.3d 343 (2015)	1
<i>Kellberg v. Yuen</i> , 131 Haw. 513, 319 P.3d 432 (2014)	1
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	1
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	1, 3
<i>Leone v. Cnty. of Maui</i> , 128 Haw. 183, 284 P.3d 956 (Ct. App. 2012)	2
<i>Leslie v. Cnty. of Hawaii</i> , 109 Haw. 384, 126 P.3d 1071 (2006)	2
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	1
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	1
<i>Maui Tomorrow v. State</i> , 110 Haw. 234, 131 P.3d 517 (2006)	2
<i>M & R Inv. Co. v. State</i> , 744 P.2d 531 (Nev. 1987)	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	13
<i>Peck v. Superior Short Line Ry. Co.</i> , 31 N.W. 217 (Minn. 1887)	7
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	1
<i>Sandy Beach Defense Fund v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 70 Haw. 361, 773 P.2d 250 (1989)	2
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	1
<i>Sauvageau v. Hjelle</i> , 213 N.W.2d 381 (N.D. 1973)	8
<i>Spriggs Grp., P.C. v. Slivka</i> , 770 S.E.2d 392 (S.C. 2015)	11
<i>State v. Alo</i> , No. 24154, 2003 Haw. App. LEXIS 117 (Haw. App. Apr. 14, 2003)	11
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 53 Haw. 582, 499 P.2d 663 (1972)	13
<i>State ex rel. Road Comm’n v. Williams</i> , 452 P.2d 548 (Utah 1969)	8
<i>State ex rel. Symms v. Nelson Sand & Gravel</i> , 468 P.2d 306 (Idaho 1970)	4
<i>State v. Rittenhouse</i> , 634 A.2d 338 (Del. 1993)	8, 9
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	1, 3
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	1
<i>Terr. v. Adelmeyer</i> , 45 Haw. 144, 363 P.2d 979 (1961)	6
<i>Terr. v. Honolulu Plantation Co.</i> 34 Haw. 859 (Terr. 1939)	5
<i>Town of Hillsborough v. Crabtree</i> , 547 S.E.2d 139 (La. App. 2002)	9
<i>Town of Jupiter v. Alexander</i> , 747 So.2d 395 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998)	4, 10
<i>United States v. 429.59 Acres</i> , 612 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>United States v. 5.00 Acres of Land</i> , 731 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1982)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. 6.90 Acres of Land</i> , 685 F.2d 1386 (5th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>United States v. 8.41 Acres of Land</i> , 680 F.2d 388 (5th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>United States v. Klamath & Moadoc Tribes</i> , 304 U.S. 119 (1938)	5
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943)	8
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	1
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	1
<i>United States v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943)	13
<i>Wong v. Takeuchi</i> , No. 20632, 1998 Haw. LEXIS 533 (Haw. May 20, 1998)	11

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

United States Constitution

amend. V	<i>passim</i>
----------------	---------------

Hawaii Constitution

art. I, § 18	13
art. I, § 20	<i>passim</i>

Hawaii Revised Statutes

§ 101-8	12
§ 101-23	13
§ 101-28	12
§ 101-29	12
§ 602-5(a)(6)	10

California Rules of Court

Rule 976(c)(2)	11
----------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Other Authorities

Aldisert, Ruggero J., <i>Winning on Appeal</i> § 14.06[2][c] (1992)	7
Berger, Michael M., <i>Supreme Bait & Switch: The Ripeness Ruse in Regulatory Takings</i> , 3 Wash. U.J.L. & Policy 99 (2000)	
Berger, Michael M., <i>Taking Sides on Takings Issues</i> (2002)	2
Berger, Michael M., & Kanner, Gideon, <i>Thoughts on the White River Junction Manifesto: A Reply to the “Gang of Five’s” Views on Just Compensation for Regulatory Taking of Property</i> , 9 Loy. L.A.L. Rev. 685 (1986)	2
Blake, William G., <i>The Law of Eminent Domain—A Fifty State Survey</i> (2012)	2
Byrne, Robert C., & Taranto, Jenean, 8A Nichols on Eminent Domain § G16.02 (Rev. 3d ed. 2015)	5, 7, 9
Ely, James W., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008)	1
Fields, Leslie, <i>Colorado Eminent Domain Practice</i> (2008)	2
Hamilton, John, <i>Kansas Real Estate Practice And Procedure Handbook</i> (2009)	2
Hamilton, John, & Rapp, David M., <i>Law and Procedure of Eminent Domain in the 50 States</i> (2010)	2
Kanner, Gideon, <i>Making Laws and Sausages: A Quarter-Century Retrospective of Penn. Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 13 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 679 (2005)	2
Merriam, Dwight H., <i>Eminent Domain Use and Abuse: Kelo in Context</i> (2006)	2
Rikon, Michael, <i>Moving the Cat into the Hat: The Pursuit of Fairness in Condemnation, or, Whatever Happened to Creating a “Partnership of Planning?”</i> , 4 Alb. Gov’t L. Rev. 154 (2011)	2
Smith, Randall A., <i>Eminent Domain After Kelo and Katrina</i> , 53 La. Bar J. 363 (2006)	2
